506267991 09/23/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6314737

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
VENTEX TECHNOLOG	Y, LLC		09/22/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	PRINCIPA	ICIPAL LIGHTING GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	3490 VEN	VENTURE DR		
City:	SAN ANG	SAN ANGELO		
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	76905-853)05-8534		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	o Total: 4			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	589	92646		
Patent Number: 612		21732		
Patent Number: 6255		55783	7	
Patent Number: 8305		05717		
		10)201 0111		
Fax Number:	(51	12)391-2111 De e-mail address first: if that is u	Insuccessful it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(51 be sent to th	12)391-2111 ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	(51 be sent to th provided; il 512	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	(51 be sent to th provided; il 512 jlal	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 lly@jw.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(51 pe sent to th provided; it 512 jlal JO	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(51 provided; ii 512 jlal JO	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY 0 CONGRESS AV STE 1100		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(51 provided; ii 512 jlal JO	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY 0 CONGRESS AV STE 1100		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY 0 CONGRESS AV STE 1100 JSTIN, TEXAS 78701		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY 0 CONGRESS AV STE 1100 JSTIN, TEXAS 78701 150093.00004 (GENERAL IP)		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU	ne e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY 0 CONGRESS AV STE 1100 JSTIN, TEXAS 78701 150093.00004 (GENERAL IP) JOSEPH P. LALLY		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU	he e-mail address first; if that is used for the formula address first; if that is used for the formula address for the for the formula address for the formula address for th		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=IP-Assignment-Pl	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU UMBER:	if e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 22362019 Ily@jw.com DSEPH LALLY 0 CONGRESS AV STE 1100 JSTIN, TEXAS 78701 150093.00004 (GENERAL IP) JOSEPH P. LALLY /joseph p lally/ 09/23/2020 if		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(51 provided; if 512 jlal JO 100 AU UMBER: LG#page1.ti LG#page2.ti	if if if if if if if if if if		

PATENT REEL: 053864 FRAME: 0493

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of September 22, 2020 ("Effective Date") is entered into by and between Ventex Technology, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Principal Lighting Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, convey, assign, deliver and contribute to Assignee intellectual property rights including certain patents and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording or filing as proof of transfer of ownership with appropriate governmental or other authorities.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, free and clear of all Liens, all of its rights in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule AI (collectively, the "Transferred Patents"), including all inventions, patents and patent applications, all letters patent in all countries of the world and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, whether or not reduced to practice, and the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement with respect to the foregoing.

<u>Recordation</u>. Assignor consents to the recordation of this Assignment and agrees to, at the request of Assignee and at Assignee's expense, execute and deliver any further documents and legal instruments as may be necessary by any jurisdiction or foreign governmental entity, and do all other things reasonably necessary to perfect in Assignee, its assigns, successors and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred IP, throughout the world, including without limitation, executing and delivering any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations and affidavits.

Severability. It is the desire and intent of the parties hereto that the provisions of this Assignment will be enforced to the fullest extent permissible under the Laws in each jurisdiction in which enforcement is sought. Accordingly, if any particular provision of this Assignment will be determined to be invalid or unenforceable, such provision will be deemed amended to delete therefrom the portion thus determined to be invalid or unenforceable, such deletion to apply to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability, without affecting in any way the remaining provisions herein only with respect to the operation of such provision in the particular jurisdiction in which such determination is made.

<u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by the law of the State of Delaware without reference to the choice of law doctrine of such state.

Jurisdiction. Each party irrevocably agrees that any proceeding against it

arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or disputes relating hereto (whether for breach of contract, tortious conduct or otherwise) shall be brought exclusively in any state court located within the State of Texas or any federal court located within the State of Texas, (collectively, the "Designated Courts") and hereby irrevocably accepts and submits to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Designated Courts in personam with respect to any such proceeding and waives to the fullest extent permitted by Law any objection that it may now or hereafter have that any suchproceeding has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

<u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Assignment are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning and interpretation of this Assignment.

<u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall be deemed to constitute the same Assignment. If any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by PDF, such signature shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf the signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such facsimile or PDF signature were an original thereof.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed, or caused to be executed, this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

VENTEX TECHNOLOGY, LLC By:

Name: J. Bryant Vincent Title: Managing Partner

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE AI

<u>Patents</u>

U.S. Pat. No.	Issue Date	Title
5,892,646	April 6, 1999	Ground Fault Protection of Gas Lamp Power Supplies
6,121,732	September 19, 2000	Power Supply for External Electrod Fluorescent Lamps
6,255,783	July 3, 2001	Neon Power Supply with High Power Factor
8,305,717	November 6, 2012	LED Modules for Sign Channel Letters and Driving Circuit